
AIR PORT CO MMISSI O N 

CIT Y A N D COUNTY O F SAN FRANC ISCO 

RESO LUTION NO. 2 o-o 2 23 
APPROVAL OF MODIFICATION NO. 3 TO CONTRACT NO. 50205 WITH KONE INC., FOR 
ESCALATOR AND ELECTRIC WALK MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, AND ON-CALL SERVICES, 
TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $9,000,000, FOR A NEW NOT-TO-EXCEED 
CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $18,765,600, WITH NO CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT TERM 

WHEREAS, the San Francisco In ternat iona l Airport (Airport) requires regular preventative maintenance, 
repair, and on-call emergency services for approx imately 181 escalators and electric wa lks 
to keep the equipment in a safe and reliab le condition, and to extend the equipment ' s li fe; 
and 

WHEREAS, on December 18, 2018, by Reso lution No. l 8-0399, the Commission authorized the 
Director to issue a Request for Proposals (RFP) for Contract No. 50205 fo r Escalator and 
E lectric Wa lk Maintenance, Repair, and On-Call Services; and 

WH ~ REAS, on May 7, 20 I 9, by Resolution No. 19-0098 , the Commission awarded Contract No. 50205, 
Esca lator and E lectric Walk Maintenance, Repair, and On-Call Services to KONE Inc, for a 
term of two years and an amount not to exceed $9,765,600; and 

WH EREAS, subsequently, Staff learned that an unexpected ly large amount of equipment requ ired major 
repair and overhaul ; and 

WHEREAS, on October 1, 2019, through Modification No.1 , the Airport administratively modified the 
Agreement to increase the a ll owance for as-needed services to $5 ,000,000, with no change 
to the contract amount, to fac i I itate the needed repairs and overhau ls; and 

WHEREAS, on July I , 2020, through Modification No. 2, the Airport administratively modifi ed the 
Agreement to reduce unit prices for preventative maintenance, adjust the preventative 
maintenance schedu le, and update standard contractual terms; and 

WHEREAS, the Airport acknowledges that there is a substantia l amount of additional eq uipment that 
requires major repairs and overhaul s; therefore, be it 

RESOLVE D, that the Commiss ion hereby approves Modification No. 3 to Airport Contract No. 50205, 
Escalator and Electric Walk Maintenance, Repa ir, and On-Call Services, with KONE Inc ., 
in an amount o f $9,000,000 for a new contract amount not to exceed $ 18,765,600; and , be it 
further 

RESOLVED, that the Commission Secretary is hereby directed to seek Board of Supervisors approval of 
Modifi cation No . 3 to Contract o . 50205 pursuant to San Francisco Charter Section 9. l l 8(b). 

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Airport Commission 

at its meeting cf_ ______ -_ ._, _D E_C_-=l__.2 ...... 0~20~ -:,,""'~'-------...--r-1 

~~ 



San Francisco International Airport 

TO: 

MEMORANDUM 
December 1, 2020 

AIRPORT COMMISSION 
Hon. Larry Mazzola, President 
Hon. Eleanor Johns, Vice President 
Hon. Richard J. Guggenhime 
Hon. Everett A. Hewlett, Jr. 
Hon. Malcolm Yeung 

FROM: Airport Director 

20-0223 

DEC 1 2020 

SUBJECT: Modification of Contract No. 50205 with KONE Inc. for Escalator and Electric Walk 
Maintenance, Repair, and On-Call Services. 

DIRECTOR'S RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE MODIFICATION NO. 3 TO CONTRACT 
NO. 50205 WITH KONE INC., FOR ESCALATOR AND ELECTRIC WALK MAINTENANCE, 
REPAIR, AND ON-CALLS RVICES, INCREASING THE CONTRACT NOT-TO-EXCEED 
AMOUNT BY $9,000,000 FOR A NEW NOT-TO-EXCEED CO TRACT AMOUNT OF $ 18,765 600, 
WITH NO CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT TERM. 

Executive Summary 

KONE Inc. (KONE), provides maintenance and repair services for approximately 181 escalator and 
electric walks throughout the San Francisco International Airport (Airport), as well as needed 
overhauls of older units to increase equipment lifespan and postpone capital replacement. Through the 
first year of the existing contract, Staff and KONE have identified a higher than anticipated amount of 
needed overhaul work. Staff now seeks Commiss ion authorization to increase the not-to-exceed 
contract amount to perform this necessary work. 

In light of the COVID-19 crisis and its impact on Airport finances, Staff has considered the financia l 
implications of the proposed contract modification and has determined that the services are necessary 
for continued safe and secure Airport operations. The proposed Contract modification accounts for 
appropriate fee reductions to assme the financia l feasibility of the procurement of the services 
specified in the Cont.met. 

Background 

On December 18, 2018, by Resolution No. 18-0399, this Commission approved the scope, budget, and 
schedule fo r Contract No. 50205 for Escalator and Electric Walk Maintenance, Repair, and On-Call 
Services and authorized the Director to issue a Request for Proposals (RFP). 

THIS PRINT COVERS CALENDAR ITEM NO. :) 

AIRPORT COMMISSION CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

LONDON N. BREED LARRY MAZZOLA ELEANOR JOHNS RICHARD J. GUGGENHIME EVERETT A. HEWLETT,JR. MALCOLM YEUNG IVAR C. SATE RO 

MAYOR PRESIDENT VICE PRESIDENT AIRPORT DIRECTOR 

Post Office Box 8097 San Francisco, California 94128 Tel 650.821 .5000 Fax 650.821 .5005 www.flysfo.com 



Members, Airport Commission -2- December I , 2020 

On May 7, 2019, by Resolution No. 19-0098, this Commission awarded professional services Contract 
No. 50205 to KONE for a term of two years and an amount not to exceed $9,765,600. 

Shortly after begim1ing work, KONE notified Airport staff that many pieces of equipment needed 
major work that was not apparent at the time of the RFP. To perform the needed extra work in a timely 
fashion, Airport staff authorized extra work crews at a mutually agreed upon monthly rate. The Airport 
and KONE administratively modified the Agreement tlu·ough Modification No. 1, dated October 1, 
2019, to increase the allowance for as-needed services from $300,000 to a new allowance amount of 
$5,000,000 with no change to the not-to-exceed total Contract amount. 

The Airport and KONE administratively modified the Agreement through Modification No. 2, dated 
July 1, 2020, to reduce unit prices for preventative maintenance, adjust the preventative maintenance 
schedule, and update standard contractual terms. 

Modification No. 1 allowed KONE to proceed with major repairs and overhauls on over 70 pieces of 
equipment during the first year of the Contract. At this time, KONE has nearly exhausted the contract 
allowance for as-needed services. However, there is still additional equipment that requires major 
repairs and overhauls. To complete the necessaiy work, the Airport must increase the allowance for as­
needed services by an additional $9,000,000, to a new allowance amount of $1 4,000,000, resulting in a 
new not-to-exceed total Contract amount of$18,765,600. 

Because the Conh·act amount exceeds $10,000,000, the Board of Supervisors must approve 
Modification No. 3 to Conh·act No. 50205 pursuant to San Francisco Charter Section 9. l l 8(b). 

Recommendation 

I recommend the Conm1ission approve Modification No. 3 to Contract No. 50205 for Escalator and 
Elech·ic Walk Maintenance, Repair, and On-Call Service to KONE Inc. increasing the Contract not-to­
exceed amount by $9,000,000 for a new not-to-exceed amount of $18,765,600. 

Attachment 

Leroy P. Sisneros 
Director of Facilities 


